

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ERIC SCOTT BRANCH,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. SC 05-433

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

-----/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR
ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CASSANDRA K. DOLGIN
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 644390

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3579
FAX (850) 487-0997

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENTS

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTIONER COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE WHERE HE ACCURATELY DETERMINED THAT A MOTION TO SUPPRESS WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE? 13

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PERFORM INEFFECTIVELY IN RESPECT TO HIS PENALTY PHASE INVESTIGATION AND PRESENTATION OF MITIGATION EVIDENCE WHERE BRANCH’S NEW LAY TESTIMONY WAS EITHER CUMULATIVE TO THAT PRESENTED AT THE PENALTY PHASE, OR, AS WAS THE CASE OF HIS MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT’S TESTIMONY, CONTRARY TO OR UNSUPPORTED BY COMPETENT EVIDENCE? 36

ISSUE III

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT RENDER INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BASED UPON HIS DECISION TO

NOT PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF EXPERT WITNESSES
BASED UPON HIS REVIEW OF THE EVIDENCE INCLUDING
THE DEPOSITIONS OF THE STATE’S EXPERTS, IN
CONJUNCTION WITH HIS STRATEGY TO RETAIN OPENING
AND CLOSING ARGUMENTS? 55

ISSUE IV

WHETHER APPELLANT PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED ON
THE ISSUE WHETHER HIS INDIANA CONVICTION
CONSTITUTED A FELONY UNDER FLORIDA LAW FOR
PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING THE PRIOR VIOLENT
FELONY AGGRAVATOR BECAUSE IT WAS NOT RAISED ON
APPEAL; WHETHER THE FOREIGN CONVICTION WAS
PROPERLY FOUND TO BE A FELONY UNDER FLORIDA LAW;
AND WHETHER ANY ERROR WAS HARMLESS BEYOND A
REASONABLE DOUBT? 63

ISSUE V

WHETHER APPELLANT PROCEDURALLY DEFAULTED ON
THE ISSUE OF THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE ABSTRACT OF
JUDGMENT FROM INDIANA FOR FAILING TO OBJECT ON
THE SAME BASIS AS NOW RAISED; AND WHETHER THE
POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT
TRIAL COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR NOT
OBJECTING TO THE ADMISSIBILITY OF THE ABSTRACT OF
JUDGMENT? 72

ISSUE VI

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT
PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL’S DECISION NOT
TO IMPEACH STATE WITNESSES MELISSA COWDEN AND
JOSHUA FLAUM WAS BASED UPON REASONABLE TRIAL
STRATEGY AND THUS DID NOT CONSTITUTE INEFFECTIVE
ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? 76

ISSUE VII

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT PERFORM INEFFECTIVELY CONCERNING HIS INVESTIGATION INTO APPELLANT’S CASE IN RESPECT TO THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL AS THE RECORD REFUTES THE CLAIM AND APPELLANT FAILED TO PRESENT EVIDENCE TO THE CONTRARY DURING THE EVIDENTIARY HEARING? 79

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT TRIAL COUNSEL’S LACK OF OBJECTIONS TO THE PROSECUTOR’S QUESTION TO A WITNESS AND PORTIONS OF THE STATE’S CLOSING ARGUMENT DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF TRIAL, BASED UPON TRIAL STRATEGY, WERE NOT INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL? 86

ISSUE IX

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION MOTION COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT’S CLAIM OF “CUMULATIVE ERROR” IN THE ABSENSE OF ANY INDIVIDUAL ERRORS? 97

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) 6

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied,
514 U.S. 1085 (1995) 71

Asay v. State, 769 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 2000) 70

Atwater v. State, 788 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 2001) 63

Barnes v. State, 406 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) 30

Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985) 89, 90

Bonifay v. State, 680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) 90

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 5

Branch v. Florida, 520 U.S. 1218 (1997) 4

Branch v. State, 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied,
520 U.S. 1218 (1997) 2-3, 3-4, 4, 26, 63-64, 86, 98

Branch v. State, 671 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) 65, 66

Brinkley v. County of Flagler, 769 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000) 28-29

Brown v. State, 894 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 2004) 79 n.29

Brown v. State, 846 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 2003) 61

Brown v. State, 755 So. 2d 616 (Fla. 2000) 86

<u>Bryant v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 2005)	97
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	6
<u>Carpenter v. State</u> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001)	65, 66, 67 n.24, 68
<u>Chambers v. Maroney</u> , 399 U.S. 42 (1970)	29
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)	86, 87
<u>Cherry v. State</u> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2000), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 878 (2001)	49
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 856 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 540 U.S. 1222 (2004).....	48
<u>Cummings-El v. State</u> , 863 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2003)	70
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988)	79 n.29, 89 n.32
<u>Duckett v. State</u> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1986 (Fla. Oct. 6, 2005)	77, 78
<u>Dufour v. State</u> , 905 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005)	66, 67 n.24
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 1993)	98
<u>Evans v. State</u> , 808 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 537 U.S. 951 (2002)	86
<u>Ferrell v. State</u> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1297 (Fla. Jun. 16, 2005)	39, 40
<u>Florida v. White</u> , 526 U.S. 559 (1999)	28 n.10
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1122 (1997)	51
<u>Freeman v. State</u> , 852 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 2003)	48

<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 519 U.S. 891 (1996)	52
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	5
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 819 So. 2d 664 (Fla. 2002)	14, 87
<u>Griffin v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 125 S.Ct. 413 (2004)	97
<u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 816 So. 2d 1095 (Fla. 2002)	47, 79 n.29, 89 n.32
<u>Hamilton v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 586 (Fla. 2004)	70
<u>Huff v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 1991)	98
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 595 (Fla. Mar. 31, 2005)	48
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 845 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2003)	94-95 n.33
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 515 U.S. 1147 (1995)	25
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990)	98
<u>Kennedy v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989)	39-40
<u>Lockhart v. Fretwell</u> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993)	74-75
<u>Lockhart v. State</u> , 655 So. 2d 69 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 896 (1995)	67 & n.24
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992), <u>modified on denial of</u> <u>rehearing on other grounds</u> , 1992 Fla. LEXIS 1430 (Aug. 27, 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 1085 (1993)	67 & n.24
<u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1453 (Fla. Jul. 7, 2005)	97

<u>Mason v. State</u> , 853 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	73-74
<u>Maulden v. State</u> , 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	35
<u>Monson v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	74
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 820 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 2002)	14, 86
<u>Morton v. State</u> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001)	70
<u>Muehleman v. State</u> , 503 So. 2d 310 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 882 (1987)	89-90
<u>Muhammad v. State</u> , 426 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 464 U.S. 865 (1983)	87
<u>Nelson v. State</u> , 578 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1991)	25-26
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So. 2d 1346 (Fla. 1990)	98
<u>Pagan v. State</u> , 830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert. denied</u> , 539 U.S. 919 (2003)	30-31
<u>Peterka v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	69, 71
<u>Porter v. State</u> , 788 So. 2d 917 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 1004 (2001)	13-14, 43 n.17, 63
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 826 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 2002)	41
<u>Reed v. State</u> , 875 So. 2d 415 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 125 S.Ct. 481 (2004)	54
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	6
<u>Rivera v. Dugger</u> , 629 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1993)	47
<u>Rivera v. State</u> , 859 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 2003)	48

<u>Rodriguez v. State</u> , 2005 Fla. LEXIS 1169 (Fla. May 26, 2005)	40-41, 97
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	47, 87
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 727 So. 2d 216 (Fla. 1998)	48
<u>Sinkfield v. State</u> , 592 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	73, 74
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	43 n.17, 66-67
<u>Spann v. State</u> , 857 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 2003)	66, 67 n.24
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	10, 74
<u>State v. Hutchins</u> , 636 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994)	30
<u>State v. Lampley</u> , 817 So. 2d 989 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	27
<u>State v. Lewis</u> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	47
<u>State v. Peterson</u> , 739 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 531 U.S. 831 (2000)	31-32
<u>State v. Singleton</u> , 595 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1992)	25
<u>State v. Terzado</u> , 513 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	26
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla.1999)	14
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 801 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 2001)	15, 73
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	12, 14, 39, 58, 75, 96
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 640 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	98
<u>Thorp v. State</u> , 777 So. 2d 385 (Fla. 2000)	31

<u>Williams v. State</u> , 507 So. 2d 1122 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)	55
<u>Williams v. Wainwright</u> , 503 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1987)	49
<u>Woods v. State</u> , 531 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 1988)	47
<u>Zakrzewski v. State</u> , 866 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 2003)	24, 87
<u>Zeigler v. State</u> , 402 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1035 (1982)	28

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, ACTS, STATUTES AND RULES

Section 782.04(1), Fla. Stat.	74
Section 794.011(1)(h), Fla. Stat.	68
Section 800.04(4)(a), Fla. Stat.	68
Section 800.05, Fla. Stat.	68
Section 921.141, Fla. Stat.	68, 74
Section 932.701, Fla. Stat.	28 n.10
Section 932.702, Fla. Stat.	28 n.10
Florida Supreme Court Rule 3.850	1, 4, 5, 7, 45 n.18, 89 n.32, 99
Section 35-42-4-8(a), Burns Ind. Code Ann.	68
Section 35-50-2-1, Burns Ind. Code Ann.	68 n.25
